

RESOLUTION – N° 013 May 16th, 2024

By means of which JUNIOR category ages are regulated for the **PAN AMERICAN SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIP 2024 FOR NATIONS**, an event that will take place from August 1st to 6th, 2024 in the city of Ibagué, Colombia, which will be a qualifier for the **II JUNIOR PAN AMERICAN GAMES ASUNCION 2025**.

The President of the World Skate America WSA and the director of the WSA Technical Speed Commission, in use of their legal, statutory and;

CONSIDERING:

That World Skate America, on Resolution number 010 of April 2024, called the **PAN AMERICAN SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIP 2024, FOR NATIONS**, to be held in the city of Ibagué - Tolima, from August 1 to 6, 2024.

That, PANAM SPORTS AND WORLD SKATE AMERICA on the technical manuals established that the PAN AMERICAN SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIP 2024 – FOR NATIONS, will be the Qualifying Event for the II Junior Pan American Games Asunción 2025.

That it is necessary to establish **JUNIOR** category ages that will participate in the Pan American Speed Skating Championship for Nations to be held from August 01 to 06, 2024 in the city of Ibague - Colombia.

That it is necessary to establish the qualification parameters for the II Junior Pan American Games Asunción 2025

That it is the duty of the WSA to regulate all events on the continental calendar of all disciplines of roller skating.



RESOLVES:

ARTICLE 1. CATEGORY

Create and regulate the JUNIOR UNDER 23 category for the PAN AMERICAN SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024, FOR NATIONS to be held in the city of Ibagué - Tolima, from August 1 to 6, 2024.

ARTICLE 2. QUALIFYING EVENT

To establish that the PAN AMERICAN SPEED SKATING CHAMPIONSHIPS 2024, NATIONS, to be held in the city of Ibague - Tolima, from August 1 to 6, 2024, will be the Qualifying Event for the II Junior Pan American Games Asunción 2025

ARTICLE 3. REGULATION

The competition regulations that apply to the World Skate America WSA Speed Skating events are those approved by the World Skate (WS) – Technical Speed Commission (STC), in force on the date of the events.

SELECCIONES NACIONALES	
JUNIOR	UNDER 23 (U-23)

PARAGRAPH 1. All athletes participating in the **JUNIOR U-23 category** will be athletes born between 2003 -2010.

ARTICLE 4. CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

For II Junior Pan American Games Asunción 2025, 42 skaters' quota will be awarded.

As host country, Paraguay will qualify:

- 2 Men
- 2 Women

For the rest of American countries, 38 skaters' quota will be distributed as follows: MEN 19 WOMEN 19

World Skate America



The maximum number of athletes who will be able to qualify per country will be FOUR (4), TWO (2) WOMEN AND TWO (2) MEN.

PARAGRAPH 1. The qualification for the II Junior Pan American Games Asunción 2025, will be based on the participation of the countries in the Pan American Speed Skating Championship to be held in the City of Ibague, Colombia. For each event, the number of the participants will be considered, awarding the highest score to the first place and so on until the last participant who will obtain the lowest score. From there, two rankings will be made, for short and long distance events separated, and countries will obtain points for each event summing at the end a score.

PARAGRAPH 2.- The qualifying process will be by country, not by skater.

PARAGRAPH 3.- Two rankings will be made, one for short distance events and another one for long distance events.

ARTICLE 5. PROGRAMMING

The schedule will be determined in RESOLUTION 010 OF APRIL 2024, by which the PAN AMERICAN CHAMPIONSHIP OF CLUBS AND NATIONS WAS CALLED IN THE CITY OF IBAGUÉ – TOLIMA FROM AUGUST 1 TO 6, 2024.

ARTICLE 8. All other specifications and conditions on the Resolution 010 of April 2024 will remain in force.

ARTICLE 9. VALIDITY. - This resolution shall be valid from the date of its issue.

Issued on April 17th, 2024, at Ibague, Colombia.

ORIGINAL SIGNED

ALBERTO HERRERA AYALA PRESIDENT JORGE IVÁN ROLDAN PÉREZ SECRETARY GENERAL

MANUEL DE JESÚS PAN AMERICAN TECHNICAL COMMISSION

World Skate America